DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.3490/2/2023/
               

                  29th November, 2023

O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Shri Dhirender Kumar House No. E-1207, Jahangirpuri, Delhi-110033, alleging medical negligence on the part of the doctors of Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre A-12, Sarai Pipal Thala, Extn, Adarsh Nagar, New Delhi- 110033, in the treatment of complainant’s son Master Lakshay Kumar, resulting in his death on 22.10.202.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 26th October, 2023 is reproduced herein-below:- 
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Dhirender Kumar House No. E-1207, Jahangirpuri, Delhi-110033 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of the doctors of Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre A-12, Sarai Pipal Thala, Extn, Adarsh Nagar, New Delhi- 110033 (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital), in the treatment of complainant’s son Master Lakshay Kumar (referred hereinafter as the patient), resulting in his death on 22.10.202.

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, joint written statement of Dr. Vijay Thakur and Dr. Siddharth Gupta, Additional MS & Head Dept. of Orthopaedics, Adarsh Multispecialty Hospital and Trauma Centre, copy of medical records of Adarsh Multispecialty Hospital and Trauma Centre and other documents on record. 
The following were heard in person :-

1) Shri Dhirender Kumar


Complainant

2) Shri Devendra
 


Brother of the complainant

3) Dr. Vijay Thakur


Consultant Anaesthesia, Adarsh Multi 




Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre

4) Dr. Siddharth Gupta


Consultant Orthopedics, Adarsh









Multispeciality Hospital & Trauma 









Centre

5) Dr. Dheeraj Kumar Singh

Medical Superintendent, Adarsh 

Multispeciality Hospital & Trauma    Centre

The Disciplinary Committee noted that S.H.O., Police Station Adarsh Nagar, New Delhi-110033 neither produced the treatment records of Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre pertaining to the treatment of the patient Late Lakshay Kumar nor appeared before the Disciplinary Committee, inspite of notice.  

The complainant Shri Dhirender Kumar alleged that his son Master Lakshay Kumar (the patient) was suffering from pain at the ankle joint for ten to twelve days following an incident while playing.  He was taken to Babu Jagjivan Ram Memorial Hospital where he was treated and an x-ray of the affected area was taken.  He was advised to take rest; some medicine was prescribed and he was sent home.  On 18th October, 2021, an x-ray of the affected area was again taken at Bansal Global Hospital, C-10, Ramgarh Colony, G.T. Karnal Road, Near Jahangir Puri Metro Station, Delhi-110033.  No fracture was seen. The joint spaces were normal.  The pain did not subside and the patient was taken to one Ghuggi Pehlwan who applied some ointment and bandaged the affected area.  On 21st October, 2021, the was taken to Adarsh Multi Specialty Hospital and Trauma Centre where Dr. Sidharth Gupta diagnosed him to be suffering from left knee and septic arthirtis and aspiration.  Without his Informed Consent, the patient was operated for I & D and ankle and knee arthrotomy under general anesthesia on 22nd October, 2021.  He made a complaint to the Station House Officer, Police Station, Adarsh Nagar, Delhi which was marked as DD No.43A under section 174 Criminal Procedure Code, 1973. The investigation was marked to S.I. Ranbir Singh.  The post-mortem was conducted on 23rd October, 2021 by a panel of doctor consisting of Dr. (Professor) Monisha Pradhan (chairperson); Dr. (Assistant Professor) Vedant Kulshrestha (Board Member) and (Senior Resident) Dr. Akash Chaudhary (Board Member).  Opinion regarding medical negligence was also sought from the panel of the doctors.  It was opined that “The Delhi Medical Council is the appropriate authority for adjudication in the matter of medical negligence.  The complete papers in respect of the matter are available with S.I. Ranbir Signh residing who is the investigation officer regarding DD No. 43, registered on his complaint against Dr. Siddharth Gupta and Adarsh Multi Specialty Hospital and Trauma Centre and its staff who were negligent in the treatment of his son Master Lakshay.  It is therefore, requested that his complaint may be registered and the negligent persons identified.  Further, appropriate legal action may be initiated against the guilty persons to punish them as per law.

Dr. Siddharth Gupta, Consultant Orthopedics, Adarsh Multispecialty Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient Late Master Lakshay Kumar, 09 years male presented to casualty of Adarsh Multispecialty Hospital & Trauma Centre for the first time on 21st October 2021 at around 12:30 p.m. with his father Shri Dhirender Kumar.  The patient was irritable, febrile and had a toxic look.  After taking the history from the father, it was found that the patient had suffered injury of the left leg approximately fifteen days back before presenting to hospital.  He was first taken to Babu Jagjiwan Ram Hospital Delhi but, later, he was treated by a Pehelwan/Quack located somewhere in Shahdara, Delhi.  He examined the patient and on examination: temperature: 99.3°F by axilla, pulse: 102/min and BP: l10 /70 mm of Hg was noted.  There was a half-tied bandage on the left leg of the patient, which the father Shri Dhirender Kumar told has been tied by the Pehelwan/Quack who was treating the patient for the last two weeks.  He removed the bandage and to his surprise, he was shocked to see that the whole leg of the patient was swollen to a large extent.  The whole leg was warm to touch.  The clinical finding was suggestive of underlying infection of the left knee, leg and ankle.  The patient's condition was explained to his father, with his permission aspirated (sucked out with syringe) approximately 8 ml of pus from left knee and 3 ml pus from the left ankle of the patient under strict aseptic precautions.  The removed pus was showed to Shri Dhirender Kumar and immediately advised to send for culture sensitivity and gram’s stain, cytology and acid-fast bacilli stain.  He advised Shri Dhirender Kumar that his son Late Master Lakshay Kumar is suffering from septic arthritis of left knee and ankle and abscess of left leg and requires immediate admission for IV antibiotics and surgical drainage of the pus, else he may enter into sepsis.  He also advised basic investigations like CBC, ESR electrolytes, chest X-ray, urine routine.  The father of the patient did not listen to his advice and refused treatment or admission.  He said he wanted a second opinion and left from Adarsh Multispeciality Hospital and Trauma Centre within half an hour of presentation.  He took the pus samples with him and also said that he will get investigations done from elsewhere.  Suddenly, at around 7:30 p.m. on same day 21st October, 2021, the patient’s father called him by searching his contact number from the internet (as told by him) and said he was going to admit Lakshay to their Hospital.  He rushed to the hospital to immediately attend the patient Master Lakshay Kumar, who reached with his father at around 9.00 p.m.to the hospital again.  The patient already had his dinner. On asking, it was found that the antibiotic advice was not followed by his father.  The CBC(TLC-29530/cumm) electrolytes and pus staining reporting had already been done by a government lab till then by the complainant.  The complainant did not provide any document of the second opinion taken by him.  He did not provide any treatment details taken elsewhere during the eight hours delay in admitting the patient.  The IV antibiotics were immediately started, the patient, Master Lakshay Kumar was admitted and was planned as first case the next morning. The 'Nil per oral’- order advice was given to the patient and explained to his father, and the same had been mentioned in file.  The risks of septicaemia and possible complications had already been explained and documented in the first OPD paper.  But the same was repeated in patient’s attendant’s own language.  The consent for the surgery and anesthesia was taken as per the protocols before the surgery.  He entered the hospital premises at 10.00 a.m. (22.10.2021) to perform the surgical drainage of left knee, leg and ankle under anaesthesia.  The patient was evaluated in the pre-operative area by the senior Anaesthetist Dr Vijay Thakur; he found the patient to be tachycardic, tachypneic, with diminished air entry at the bases and after getting approval from the anaesthetist, the patient was taken up on the OT table at around 10:20 a.m. on 22nd October, 2021 with risks of anesthesia, explained to the attendant and high-risk consent duly signed.  The patient was given anaesthesia by the anaesthetist and the surgical procedure begun at 10:35 a.m.  During the procedure, approximately 600 ml of pus was drained combined from the left knee, leg and left ankle.  Copious wound lavage was done and closure done with suction drains left in situ followed by compression dressing.  Then, the anaesthesia reversal process begun at 11:40 a.m. by the anaesthetist, the pulse of the patient suddenly dropped and saturation fell on the monitor.  The anaesthetist immediately acted and started resuscitation procedure.  Code Blue was declared in the hospital and the entire Code Blue Team rushed to the operation theatre to resuscitate the patient.  The CPR was done as per the ACLS guidelines.  Inspite of the best possible efforts (for more than one hour), the patient did not respond to their diligent efforts.  The patient’s attendants had already come to the OT after the Code Blue was declared.  The mob of more than fifty people had gathered.  The patient was declared dead at 12:40 p.m.  The body of the deceased was taken in custody by the police immediately.  The Police Officers and Sub-Inspector, Shri Ranbir Singh (who was later appointed the IO of the case), took the original file from them without even letting them complete the CPR and OT notes and other paper work like Death Summary.  The operation theatre services were suspended for next forty-eight hours as per the order by the SHO, Adarsh Nagar.  They requested to SHO and IO to handover the file to them for completing the notes but they did not respond.  Later, the requisition was also sent for post mortem report but the same was not responded.  The complainant came to the hospital on 25th April 2022 to seek some help for death certificate of his son.  He was duly attended and helped on priority by their entire staff, the complainant demanded refund of the fee that he had paid to the hospital at the time of admission of his son, and without asking any questions, the entire amount was refunded to him on humanitarian grounds.  The hospital has full empathy with the family of the patient; however, it is humbly submitted that the patient was treated diligently, prudently, with reasonable care and skill and as per accepted medical standards. There was no act of commission or omission that amounts to negligence or deficiency in service on his part.  No cause of action accrued in favour of the complainant against the him.  The allegation that without his Informed Consent, he was operated for I & D and ankle and knee arthrotomy under general anaesthesia on 22nd October. 2021, is wrong, as stated, blatantly false, misleading malicious, mere aversions without any proof whatsoever and, thus, vehemently denied.  The true fact is that, Informed Consent for the surgery was taken as per the protocols before the surgery in the surgical file.  The risks of septicaemia and possible complications were explained.  The perusal of the postmortem report clearly shows, that the Board of doctors were of the opinion that the provisional cause of death of the patient was, due to septicaemia in_a_case of septic arthritis of knee and ankle joints.  Viscera and histopathology have been preserved for further opinion.  The true fact is that the patient was treated diligently, prudently, with reasonable care and skill, and as per accepted medical standards.  There was no act of commission or omission that amounts to negligence or deficiency in service on his part.  

Dr. Vijay Thakur, Consultant Anaesthesia, Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre stated that the patient Master Lakshay, 09 years old male was admitted in the Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre on 21st October, 2021.  On examination the patient, GC-poor, look toxic, pulse was 108/minute, respiration was 28/minute, blood pressure was 100/60 mmHg, SPO2 was 98%, fever was 100 degree F, extremity cold, abdomen liver/spleen/NP, ascites +-, RS-BL AE ↓ ↓ clear CVS S1S2N.  No history of jaundice/chronic illnesses/allergy/anaesthesia.  HB-9.5 gm%, TLC- 29530, S Na 133.5, K-4.0 M EQ/litre, urine albumin/sugar/nil, chest x-ray-B/L-C.P. angle blunted, DLC 85/12/2/1, ECG-tachycardia, risk factor-tachycardia, fever with cold extremity tachypne, ascites +-, blunting CPL-↑ TLC, irritable toxic.  Risk of anaesthesia and emergency surgery under GA has been explained.  Monitoring-ECG, SPO2, PR, BP, RR, premed-injection Emset 2mg, IV induction with propofol 7ml + Atra 15mg, IPPv with 100% oxygen for three minutes, OTCT 5No checked bilateral AI AUR entry ++, tuber fixed at 18 cm.  The vitals were : SPO was 95, pulse rate was 120, blood pressure was 100/60, RR was 16 on VC ventilator, TV was 250, RR was 14, MV was 3500 maintain on O2, 2L N20, 3L ISO 0.5 to 1%, Atra Top UP 4mg and IV fluid 500 ml within thirty minutes and 100 ml/hour.  The patient had bradycardia, responding to Atropine 0.3 mg.   At the time of closure about 11.25 a.m., the patient again had bradycardia immediately injection Atropine 0.3mg IV was given and stopped N2O and isoflurane IPPV continue with 100% oxygen.  At 11.30 a.m., no response, injection ADR 0.2mg ECM was continued.  ECG showed agonal rhythm and beat with ECG.   At 11.40 a.m., rhythm was not shockable, so CPR was continued as per ACLS guidelines.  At 11.50 a.m., ECM Atro 0.3 mg +ADR 0.2mg, Efcorlin 100mg NAHCO3 15 ml.  At 12.00 p.m., continued with 100% oxygen, ECM injection ADR 0.5mg, injection Atro 0.3mg.  At 12.20 p.m., no heart rate, no pulse, no respiration pupils dilated.  Resuscitation was continued for an hour.  At 12.40 p.m., ECG showed flatline and the patient was declared dead at 12.40 p.m.  

On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Vijay Thakur further stated that the details, he has mentioned in his explanation regarding intra-operative event, are based on his memory.  Further, in his opinion, the patient suffered from bradycardia because the patient was in serious sepsis.  
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations:-

1) It is noted that patient Master Lakshay Kumar, 09 years old, male, with history of suffering from pain in ankle and knee joints since 10-12 days ago while playing, was taken to Babu Jagjivan Ram Memorial Hospital, Delhi, where he was given treatment and x-ray of the affected area was done and he was advised to take rest along with some medicines and was sent home. Thereafter, since the pain was not subsiding, he was taken to some Pehelwan in Shahdara, who applied some ointment and bandage.  Then, the patient went to Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre, Delhi where he was diagnosed by Dr. Siddharth Gupta with left knee and ankle septic arthritis and aspiration of pus from the joints was done on 21st October, 2021.  Thereafter, he was operated for ankle and knee arthrotomy under general anesthesia on 22nd October, 2021.  The surgery was performed by Dr. Siddharth Gupta (Ortho Surgeon) and Dr. Vijay Thakur(Anaesthesiologist).  Following the surgery, the deceased had bradycardia and he was declared dead on 22nd October, 2021 at 12.40 p.m.  As per the post mortem report no.252/2021 dated 23.10.2021, the provisional cause of death given was septicemia in a case of septic arthritis of knee and ankle joint. 
2) It is noted that a common consent for surgery and anesthesia for the procedure of left knee and ankle arthrotomy has been taken and the same bears the signature of the complainant. 
3) It is observed that the patient who was diagnosed as a case of septic arthritis left knee and ankle, was rightly taken-up for left knee and ankle arthrotomy under consent as per accepted professional practices in such case.  As per the O.T. notes, approximately, 400 ml pus was drained from the knee and similarly, 200 ml from the ankle.  
4) At the time of anaesthesia reversal, the patient developed bradycardia.  The anaesthetist tried to treat it with atropine and 100% Oxygen.  However, the patient did not respond and had a cardiac arrest.  It was timely diagnosed and CPR was done as per guidelines.  However, the patient did not survive in the O.T.  
5) The patient died due to his underlying condition of septic arthritis of knee and ankle joint, which resulted in septicemia ensuing bradycardia.  Efforts were made to treat the medical condition as per accepted professional practices in such cases.  Medical condition of septicemia has a grave prognosis.  
In light of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of of the doctors of Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre, in the treatment of complainant’s son Master Lakshay Kumar.

Complaint stands disposed.
Sd/:


               Sd/: 

                  Sd/:

(Dr. Maneesh Singhal)
     (Dr. Satish Tyagi)               (Dr. Sumit Sural)

Chairman,


Delhi Medical Association,         Expert Member,
Disciplinary Committee 
     Member,                      Disciplinary Committee            


Disciplinary Committee
Sd/:

(Dr.  Vishnu Datt)

Expert Member,

Disciplinary Committee 
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 26th October, 2023 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 06th November, 2023.
          By the Order & in the name of 








                Delhi Medical Council 








                              (Dr. Girish Tyagi)



                                                                                             Secretary 
Copy to :-

1) Shri Dhirender Kumar, House No. E-1207, Jahangirpuri, Delhi-110033. 
2) Dr. Vijay Thakur, Through Medical Superintendent, Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre, A-12, Sarai Pipal Thala, Extn, Adarsh Nagar, Main Road, Opp. Metro Pillar No.100, New Delhi- 110033.   

3) Dr. Siddharth Gupta, Through Medical Superintendent, Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre, A-12, Sarai Pipal Thala, Extn, Adarsh Nagar, Main Road, Opp. Metro Pillar No.100, New Delhi- 110033. 
4) Medical Superintendent, Adarsh Multi Speciality Hospital and Trauma Centre, A-12, Sarai Pipal Thala, Extn, Adarsh Nagar, Main Road, Opp. Metro Pillar No.100, New Delhi- 110033. 
5) Delhi Commission for Protection of Child Rights, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 5th Floor, ISBT Building, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006-w.r.t. Ref No.F4(320)/DCPCR/2022-23/Comp./30825 dated 10.04.2023-for information. 

         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                                   Secretary 
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